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SKELETON BRIEF FOR CLAIMANT  



I. THE CLAIMANT QUALIFIES AS AN “INVESTOR” DESPITE BEING A 

PARTIALLY STATE-OWNED ENTERPRISE 

1. The Claimant qualifies as an “Investor” by virtue of the definition provided under 

Article 9.1 of the CEPTA 

a. the Claimant is an enterprise incorporated under Bonooru law. 

b. the Claimant has successfully made an investment in the Respondent on 29 

March 2011. (Statement of Uncontested Facts – SUF, pg.32, para.26) 

2. Bonooru’s stakes in the Claimant does not affect whether the Claimant qualifies as a 

National of a State. 

a. at the time the Claimant made an investment in the Respondent, the Bonooru 

government, with its minority shareholding, had no control over the Claimant. 

(SUF, pg.29, para.10; Annex IV) 

b. the legislative history of the ICSID Convention indicates that the term “juridical 

persons” and the concept of “national” are not intended to be limited to privately-

owned companies, but to also embrace wholly or partially government-owned 

companies.  

II. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THE DISPUTE 

UNDER THE ICSID AF RULES 

3. Parties have consented the submission of arbitration claims under the ICSID AF Rules. 

(Article 9.16.2, CEPTA)  

4. Although the Respondent has not ratified ICSID Convention, the arbitral proceedings 

of the dispute should not fall outside the scope of the Tribunal’s jurisdiction. (Article 

2.a, ICSID AF Rules) 

III. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT THE LEAVE TO THE AMICUS 

SUBMISSION BY THE CBFI  

5. The CBFI qualifies as a “non-disputing party”, a person or entity that is not a party to 

the dispute. (Article 41.3, ICSID AF Rules; Article 9.19.3, CEPTA) 

6. The submission satisfies the requirements of an amicus submission. (Article 41.3,  

ICSID AF Rules; Article 9.9, CEPTA) 

a. the submission reflects valuable perspectives that the parties have not provided 

by in terms of expertise, knowledge of Bonooru law, its application and 

supplementary facts, which would significantly assist the Tribunal in the 

determination of factual and/or legal issues. (Suez and Vivendi v. Argentina (II), 

ICSID case, 2003) 



b. prima facie, the CBFI has a significant interest in the proceeding. The outcome 

of this case would have an impact on the interpretation of investor-State dispute 

settlement provisions of current and future investment agreements, which would 

affect the direct interests of all CBFI members in terms of capital flows, 

investment protection regime, etc. (Philip Morris v. Uruguay, ICSID case, 2010) 

c. the submission provides perspectives which are within the scope of the dispute.  

Particularly, it addresses facts, regulations and perspectives bearing on the 

question of whether the Claimant is a State-linked enterprise. 

IV. THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO THE 

COMMITTEE SHOULD BE DENIED  

7. The submission fails to meet the “address a matter within the scope of the dispute” 

requirement by raising a new question regarding jurisdiction and alleged bribery. 

(Article 41.3.b, ICSID AF Rules; Article 9.19, CEPTA) 

8.  If the submission is allowed, it would subject the Respondent to an undue burden of 

proof, in addition to unfairly prejudicing the Claimant. (Article 41, ICSID AF Rules; 

Article 9.19, CEPTA) 

V. THE RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA 

9. Without prejudice to our right to make further submissions, we submit to the Tribunal 

that the Respondent has breached its fair and equitable treatment (“FET”) obligation 

as stipulated under Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. 

10. The investigations initiated by CCM are illegal, frustrate the Claimant’s legitimate 

expectation and are in breach of due process. 

a. The initiation of the First Investigation is illegal and violates Article 9.9.2(b) 

of the CEPTA. The statutory market share threshold under Monopoly and 

Restrictive Trade Practice Act (“MRTPA”), Chapter III(1) is 50%. At the time, 

Caeli Airways only possessed 43% of the market share. The statutory provision 

does not authorise the CCM to additionally take into account the market share 

of other corporations (such as Royal Narnian). The initiation of the 

investigation is therefore illegal. 

b. The initiation of the First Investigation and the Second Investigation frustrated 

a legitimate expectation of the Claimant, contrary to Article 9.9.3 of the 

CEPTA.  

c. The legitimate expectation requires the host state to act in a consistent manner 

(Tecmed v Mexico). The guaranteed Moon Alliance membership was one of 

the reasons why Vemma succeeded in the tendering process (SUF, pg.31, 



para.23). In addition, this was approved by CCM. Nonetheless, the 

membership was used against Caeli in the CCM’s decision to initiate the First 

Investigation (SUF, pg.34, para.36).  

d. Likewise, the initiation of the Second Investigation was also in breach of the 

host state’s duty to act consistently, which frustrates the Claimant’s legitimate 

expectation. Advantages and benefits at Phenac International Airport were 

selling factors in the tendering of Caeli Airways (SUF, pg. 31, para. 21, 23). 

Yet, again, it was used against Caeli in the initiation of the Second 

Investigation. 

e. The imposition and the maintenance of the airfare cap by the CCM constitute 

a breach of due process, contrary to Article 9.9.2(b) of the CEPTA. The cap 

was much more than necessary to achieve the intended end (i.e., reducing the 

market share), thus, was in breach of the proportionality requirement provided 

under MRTPA, Chapter III(4)(d), a breach of due process. 

14. The refusal to grant the subsidy under Executive Order 9-2018 by the Secretary of 

Civil Aviation was not transparent (CEPTA, Article 9.9.2(b)) and/or was 

discriminatory (CEPTA, Article 9.9.2(c)).  

a. The refusal was in breach of the transparency obligation because the reason for 

such a refusal is not provided.  

b. Alternatively or additionally, even though the Secretary of Civil Aviation had 

the discretion to decide on subsidy applications, given the explanation 

provided by the Deputy Minister of Public Transportation (SUF, pg. 36, para. 

46), the refusal and/or the policy has a de facto discriminatory effect. 

16. The Mekari court has denied the Claimant of justice. 

a. The Mekari court’s forcing the Claimant to wait for one year just to entertain 

the latter’s complaint is a denial of justice (CEPTA, 9.9.2(a)), according to the 

maxim “justice delayed is justice denied”. 

b. The Mekari court’s enforcement of an award that had been set aside at the seat 

of arbitration was a denial of justice (CEPTA, Article 9.9.2(a)). Having been 

set aside at the seat of arbitration, the award should be void and cannot be 

enforced elsewhere. Alternatively, even if the Tribunal finds that the Mekari 

court has the power to enforce such an award, it is submitted that such an 

enforcement was unfounded, and the Claimant has been denied justice as a 

result. 



VI. THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF COMPENSATION IS FAIR MARKET 

VALUE 

17. The appropriate standard of compensation should be a compensation of fair market 

value for three reasons. 

a. Firstly, under the general principles of compensation, the aggrieved party 

should be restored to a position as if there had been no breach of the FET 

obligations (Chorzow Factory). It is neither fair nor equitable to consider the 

USD 400 million purchase price to be sufficient. 

b. Secondly, one should note that the standard of fair market value is traditionally 

applied in expropriation cases. Although this case is not a case of 

expropriation, there has been a breach amounting to a total deprivation of the 

Claimant’s investment. The breach in this case is of sufficient seriousness for 

the Tribunal to find fair market value as the appropriate standard of 

compensation. 

c. Thirdly, should the Tribunal find the second reason not persuasive, it should 

alternatively find that the causation and proximity relationship between the 

Respondent’s breach and the loss suffered by the Claimant adequately 

established. The consequence of this would likewise be equivalent to applying 

the fair market value standard. 

 

 

 


